



Auditor's Report Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015


To
Board of Directors
Steel City Securities Limited
49-52-5/4, Shanthipuram,
Visakhapatnam – 530016

1. We have audited the accompanying Year ended standalone financial results of STEEL CITY SECURITIES LIMITED for the half year ended 31st March, 2017 and the yearly standalone financial results for the year ended 31st March, 2017, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These half yearly and yearly standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone financial results based on our audit of such financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
2. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free from material misstatement(s). An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these half yearly and yearly financial results :
 - (i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in this regard; and
 - (ii) give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the half year ended 31st March, 2017 and for the year ended 31st March, 2017
4. Further, read with paragraph 1 above, we report that the figures for the half year ended 31st March, 2017 represents the derived figures between the audited figures in respect of the financial year ended March 31, 2017 and the audited half yearly figures as on 30th September, 2016 shown in the prospectus.

For Sudhakar & Kumar Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN:0041655



P RAMA KRISHNA RAO

(Partner)

Membership No. :26820

Place: VISAKHAPATNAM

Date: 27.05.2017



STEEL CITY SECURITIES LIMITED

(CIN : U67120AP1995PLC019521)

ISO 9001 : 2008 CERTIFIED COMPANY

MEMBER OF NSE, BSE & MSEI

CAPITAL MARKET, STOCK DERIVATIVES & CURRENCY DERIVATIVES SEGMENTS

SEBI Regd. Nos. INB 230806132, INB 010806132, INB 260806139, INF 230806132
INF 011156438, INF 260806139, INE 230806132, INE 260806132

POINT OF PRESENCE OF NSDL-CRA

DEPOSITORY PARTICIPANT (DP) OF

NSDL & CDSL :

SEBI Permanent Regd. No. IN-DP-231-2016

Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Half Year and Year Ended 31st March, 2017

particulars	Six months ended on			Year Ended on	
	31/03/2017 Audited	30/09/2016 Audited	31/03/2016 Audited	31/03/2017 Audited	31/03/2016 Audited
1 Income from Operations					
a Income from Operations	1,859.47	1,554.30	1,218.59	3,413.77	2,490.99
b Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-
Total Income from Operations (net)	1,859.47	1,554.30	1,218.59	3,413.77	2,490.99
2 Expenses					
a Trading Expenses	57.55	59.13	18.37	116.68	83.45
b Employee benefits expense	394.69	419.90	364.40	814.59	764.13
c Depreciation and amortisation expense	31.08	29.41	30.45	60.49	59.53
d Other expenses	1,085.51	683.29	558.32	1,768.80	1,053.84
Total Expenses	1,568.83	1,191.73	971.53	2,760.56	1,960.95
3 Profit/(Loss) from Operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1- 2)	290.64	362.57	247.06	653.21	530.04
4 Other Income	59.40	71.52	112.19	130.93	175.27
5 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 ± 4)	350.04	434.09	359.25	784.14	705.31
6 Finance costs	47.89	44.48	61.19	92.37	133.39
7 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 ± 6)	302.16	389.61	298.06	691.77	571.92
8 Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
9 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7 ± 8)	302.16	389.61	298.06	691.77	571.92
10 Tax expense	102.17	124.27	80.70	226.44	179.02
11 Net Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9 ± 10)	199.99	265.34	217.36	465.33	392.90
12 Extraordinary items (net of tax Rs. Expenses _____ Lakhs)	-	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11 ± 12)	199.99	265.34	217.36	465.33	392.90
14 paid-up equity share capital (face value of share is Rs.10/-)	1,510.71	1,238.09	1,238.09	1,510.71	1,238.09
15 Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year	4,676.64	3,898.33	3,632.99	4,676.64	3,632.99
16 Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)					
a basic	1.50	2.14	1.76	3.63	3.17
b diluted	1.50	2.14	1.76	3.63	3.17
17 Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)					
a basic	1.50	2.14	1.76	3.63	3.17
b diluted	1.50	2.14	1.76	3.63	3.17

Notes:

- The Above Audited Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on May 27, 2017
- Figures have been re-grouped or re-classified, wherever necessary.
- Figures of last half year ended 31st March, 2017 are the balancing figures between the audited figures of the year ended 31st March, 2017 and half year ended on 30th September, 2016.
- The Board of Directors of the Company have recommended dividend of Rs.1/- (10%) per equity share of Rs.10/- each subject to approval by the members of the Company in the ensuing Annual General Meeting (AGM).
- During the Six Months ended 31st March, 2017, the Company has issued and allotted 27,26,183 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each through SMEIPO of NSE.



For STEEL CITY SECURITIES LTD.

Chairman and Managing Director



Regd. & Corporate Head Office : 49-52-5/4, SHANTHIPURAM, VISAKHAPATNAM - 530 016

☎ : 2796984, 2549681, 2563581, 2762585, EPBX : 2549675-79, 2762579-84, 2761803-04, FAX : 0891 - 2720135 / 2762586

E-mail : scs@steelcitysecurities.com, scs@steelcitytrading.com, Website : www.steelcitysecurities.com



Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Rs. In lakhs

Particulars		31/03/2017 Audited	31/03/2016 Audited
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1 Shareholders' Funds			
a	Share Capital	1,510.71	1,238.09
b	Reserves and Surplus	4,676.64	3,632.99
c	Money received against share warrant	-	-
Sub-total shareholders' funds		6,187.35	4,871.08
2 Share Application money pending allotment			
		-	-
3 Non-Current Liabilities			
a	Long-term borrowings	4.08	14.00
b	Deferred Tax Liabilities(net)	-	6.79
c	Other Long-term liabilities	-	-
d	Long-term provisions	-	-
Sub-total Non-current liabilities		4.08	20.80
4 Current Liabilities			
a	Short-term borrowings	-	466.41
b	Trade Payables	2,367.31	1,675.19
c	Other Current liabilities	1,010.01	367.85
d	Short-term provisions	445.94	178.89
Sub-total Current liabilities		3,823.26	2,688.34
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		10,014.70	7,580.22
B ASSETS			
1 Non-current Assets			
a	Fixed Assets		
	i) Tangible Assets	386.93	306.32
	ii) Intangible Assets	18.10	9.08
b	Non-current Investments	455.24	285.14
c	Deferred Tax Asset(net)	18.70	-
d	Long-term loans and advances	413.25	369.48
e	Other non-current assets	613.50	423.47
Sub-total Non-current assets		1,905.71	1,393.50
2 Current Assets			
a	Current Investments	-	-
b	Trade Receivables	5,263.17	4,417.13
c	Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,696.71	1,700.27
d	Short-term loans and advances	102.30	69.32
e	Other Current assets	46.80	-
Sub-total Current assets		8,108.98	6,186.72
TOTAL - ASSETS		10,014.70	7,580.22



For STEEL CITY SECURITIES LTD.

Chairman and Managing Director

